

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN MAIZES, VINCENT ANZALONE,  
LEE TRAYLOR, AND HOWARD MADENBERG,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID M. ROSENBERG-WOHL  
*Counsel of Record*

HERSHENSON ROSENBERG-WOHL,  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
315 Montgomery Street,  
8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104-1803  
(415) 829-4330  
david@hrw-law.com

JOSEPH ALLEN SCHREIBER  
SCHREIBER LAW FIRM, PC  
6 Office Park Circle,  
Suite 209  
Birmingham, AL 35223-2681  
(205) 936-3592  
allen@schreiber.law

PATRICK C. COOPER  
WARD & WILSON, LLC  
2100 Southbridge Parkway,  
Suite 580  
Birmingham, AL 35209-1302  
(205) 821-0908  
patrickcharles003@yahoo.com

ALFRED G. YATES, JR.  
LAW OFFICE OF ALFRED G.  
YATES, JR., P.C.  
300 Mt. Lebanon Boulevard,  
Suite 206-B  
Pittsburgh, PA 15234-1507  
(412) 391-5164  
yateslaw@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	3
I. Spirit misconstrues the 11th Circuit decision to conceal the true conflict in the circuits – a conflict that is not reviewable – because it involves how different states’ laws of contract interpretation measure up to the “clear and unmistakable evidence” requirement of the FAA .....	3
II. Both of Spirit’s “Questions Presented” have already been resolved by this Court.....	11
A. This Court has already determined that there is a higher burden to establish an agreement to delegate to the parties’ arbitrator the determination of the availability of classwide arbitration .....	12
B. This Court has already determined that Spirit does not have to make an express statement that it has chosen to delegate to the parties’ arbitrator the decision as to the availability of classwide arbitration but can make that choice clear in other ways.....	15
III. The circuit split noted by the 11th Circuit and by Spirit in its brief is unreviewable....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharm.</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13, 19, 21, 24
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 40 (2016).....	13, 19, 20, 24
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i> , 760 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5
<i>Del Webb Cmtys., Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14, 17, 23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	5, 17
<i>Henry Schien, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 566.....	4, 26
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988 (O.T. 2018).....	26
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	20
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	4, 5, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1114 (2014).....	13, 20, 21, 24
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Ruhlin v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 202 (1938).....	9, 10
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	4, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 17, 23
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	13, 17, 23
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	9
